Rev. 1.2 4/17 Copyright © 2017 by Silicon Laboratories Si5355
Si5355
ANY-FREQUENCY 1–200 MHZ QUAD FREQUENCY
8-OUTPUT CLOCK GENERATOR
Features
Applications
Description
The Si5355 is a highly flexible clock generator capable of synthesizing four

Si5355
Rev. 1.2 17
5.  Ordering Guide
Use the ClockBuilder web-based utility available at www.silabs.com/ClockBuilder to specify a unique Si5355
device configuration. ClockBuilder assigns a unique 5-digit code for each unique device configuration and creates
an orderable part number. The utility may also be used to order samples, place production orders and look up
existing part numbers. In addition, ClockBuilder generates a data sheet addendum for each unique part number
that summarizes the device input frequency, output frequencies and other configuration parameters for that
specific part number.
5.1.  Evaluation Board
Si5355
18 Rev. 1.2
6.  Package Outline: 24-Lead QFN
Figure 7. 24-Lead Quad Flat No-Lead (QFN)
Table 12. Package Dimensions
Dimension Min Nom Max
A 0.80 0.85 0.90
A1 0.00 0.02 0.05
b 0.18 0.25 0.30
D 4.00 BSC.
D2 2.35 2.50 2.65
e 0.50 BSC.
E 4.00 BSC.
E2 2.35 2.50 2.65
L 0.30 0.40 0.50
aaa 0.10
bbb 0.10
ccc 0.08
ddd 0.10
eee 0.05
Notes:
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994.
3. This drawing conforms to the JEDEC Outline MO-220, variation VGGD-8.
4. Recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification for Small Body Components.
5. Terminal base alloy: Cu.
6. Terminal plating/grid array material: Au/NiPd.
7. For more packaging information, go to www.silabs.com/support/quality/pages/RoHSInformation.aspx.
Si5355
Rev. 1.2 19
7.  Recommended PCB Layout
Table 13. PCB Land Pattern
Dimension Min Nom Max
P1 2.50 2.55 2.60
P2 2.50 2.55 2.60
X1 0.20 0.25 0.30
Y1 0.75 0.80 0.85
C1 3.90
C2 3.90
E 0.50
Notes:
General
1. All dimensions shown are in millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted.
2. Dimensioning and Tolerancing per ANSI Y14.5M-1994 specification.
3. This Land Pattern Design is based on the IPC-7351 guidelines.
4. Connect the center ground pad to a ground plane with no less than five vias. These 5 vias should have a length of no more
than 20 mils to the ground plane. Via drill size should be no smaller than 10 mils. A longer distance to the ground plane is
allowed if more vias are used to keep the inductance from increasing.
Solder Mask Design
5. All metal pads are to be non-solder mask defined (NSMD). Clearance between the solder mask and the metal pad is
to be 60 μm minimum, all the way around the pad.
Stencil Design
6. A stainless steel, laser-cut and electro-polished stencil with trapezoidal walls should be used to assure good solder
paste release.
7. The stencil thickness should be 0.125 mm (5 mils).
8. The ratio of stencil aperture to land pad size should be 1:1 for all perimeter pins.
9. A 2x2 array of 1.0 mm square openings on 1.25 mm pitch should be used for the center ground pad.
Card Assembly
10. A No-Clean, Type-3 solder paste is recommended.
11. The recommended card reflow profile is per the JEDEC/IPC J-STD-020 specification for Small Body Components.
Si5355
20 Rev. 1.2